

Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1

RESOLUTION 2020-19

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A LEAD PAINT ANALYZER FROM THERMO SCIENTIFIC

WHEREAS, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1 (herein "MCRHC") has is mandated to conduct childhood elevated blood lead investigations; and

WHEREAS, the MCRHC has a lead paint analyzer that is 18 years old which is becoming unusable due to age and the company that services the analyzer is no longer in business; and

WHEREAS, the MCRHC wishes to purchase the Thermo Scientific Niton XLp 300 Lead Analyzer with necessary documents on file with the MCRHC Finance Dept; and

WHEREAS, the MCRHC seeks to purchase the lead analyzer for a price of \$16,020.00. The price includes shipping, handling and training; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the MCRHC has budgeted funds which will be available in the 2020 Budget.

Childhood Lead (CLEP) Grant Line Item: G – 02-40-711-247 = 3,350.00

Lead Meter Line Item: 0-01-44-860-424 = \$12,670

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Commission approves the purchase of the Niton XLp 300 Lead Analyzer referenced herein and the Health Officer and Bookkeeper are hereby authorized to execute any and all necessary documents pursuant to said agreement on behalf of the MCRHC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this resolution shall remain on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law and also filed with the following:

MOVED:Fair Haven (Casagrande)SECONDED:Tinton Falls (Connolly)IN FAVOR:8OPPOSED:0ABSTAINED:0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on January 28, 2020.

Heather L. Frketich

Heather L. Frketich Monmouth County Regional Health Commission Secretary